

Motor Sports Events Amendment Regulation 2023

under the

Motor Sports Events Act 2022

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Motor Sports Events Act 2022*.

ALISTER HENSKENS, MP Minister for Sport

Explanatory note

The objects of this Regulation are to amend the Motor Sports Events Regulation 2022 to-

- (a) require the government coordinating agency to consult Transport for NSW before giving a works approval for the Newcastle 500, and
- (b) to prescribe a range of offences as offences for which a penalty notice may be issued and the amount payable for the penalty notice.

Motor Sports Events Amendment Regulation 2023

under the

Motor Sports Events Act 2022

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Motor Sports Events Amendment Regulation 2023.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Motor Sports Events Regulation 2022

(1) Section 5

Insert after section 4—

5 Consultation with public and local authorities—the Act, s 16(a)(ii)

- (1) Before giving a works approval for the Newcastle 500, the government coordinating agency must consult with Transport for NSW.
- (2) In this section—

Newcastle 500 means the motor race conducted under that name in the City of Newcastle local government area.

Transport for NSW means Transport for NSW constituted under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*.

(2) Schedule 1 Penalty Notice Offences

Insert in appropriate order in the table-

Section 32(2), (4) and (6)		\$330
Section 37(2)		\$220
Section 39		\$110
Section 42(1)		\$110
Section 43(2)		\$110
Section 52(1)		\$220
Section 53(1)—		
(a)	for an individual	\$220
(b)	for a corporation	\$440